the board member nor any member of his or her immediate family has 

no substantial an interest of five percent (5%) or more if the 

school district or technology center school district does not 

include any part of a municipality with a population greater than 

two thousand five hundred (2,500) according to the latest Federal 

Decennial Census and the company, individual, or business concern is 

located in the corporate limits of a municipality which is in the 

boundaries of the school district or technology center school 

district.